

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 30, 2015, 4:40 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 90666-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

ADRIAN BENTURA OZUNA,
Defendant/Appellant/Petitioner,

Filed *E*
Washington State Supreme Court

APR 08 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk *by h*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON AND WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

NANCY L. TALNER
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Ste 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

TRAVIS STEARNS
1511 Third Ave., Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

Cooperating Attorney for ACLU of Washington Foundation

SUZANNE ELLIOTT
Washington Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
1511 3rd Ave., Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-0291



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICI..... 1

 1. Whether the offense of Intimidating a Witness requires proof that the defendant intentionally directed or communicated threats to another person. 1

 2. Whether due process requires that intent be proved by more than prejudicial speculation. 1

 3. Whether private written thoughts without proof the defendant directed or communicated them to others are protected by the Constitution. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. The “directing a threat” element requires proof of that act and intent to communicate the threat to another person. 4

 1. It is an essential element of Intimidating a Witness that the defendant direct a threat to another person, which cannot be shown by a private thought. 5

 2. The definition of communication requires proof of an intentional act of transmitting speech to another person. 7

 B. The due process requirements for sufficient evidence in a criminal case prohibit a finding of criminal acts or intent based upon speculation..... 12

 C. The free speech guarantees of the United States and Washington Constitutions protect private thoughts not communicated to others. 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234, 122 S.Ct. 1389, 152 L.Ed.2d 403 (2002)	16
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 423, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	6, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 460 Mass. 683, 703, 954 N.E.2d 1 (2011)...	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Valentin V.</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 202, 205, 982 N.E.2d 544, 547, review denied, 464 Mass. 1107, 984 N.E.2d 296 (2013) ..	10
<i>Ex Parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Texas Crim. App. 2013).....	16, 18
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed. 2d 368 (1970)....	4
<i>People v. Libbra</i> , 268 Ill.App.3d 194, 205 Ill.Dec. 554 (1994)	10
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557, 89 S.Ct. 1243, 22 L.Ed.2d 542 (1969)	16
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 111 Wn.App. 317, 44 P.3d 857 (2002).....	8
<i>State v. Avila</i> , 102 Wn.App. 882, 10 P.3d 486 (2000)	7
<i>State v. Bash</i> , 130 Wn.2d 594, 925 P.2d 978 (1996).....	8
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 330-31, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Brunson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 98, 905 P.2d 346 (1995)	14
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 140 Wn.2d 436, 998 P.2d 282, cert. denied, 531 U.S. 984, 121 S.Ct 438, 148 L.Ed. 2d 444 (2000)	6
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	4
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 122 Wn.2d 712, 862 P.2d 117 (1993).....	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 143, 829 P.2d 1078 (1992)	5
<i>State v. Kilburn</i> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004)	9, 17, 18
<i>State v. Locke</i> , 175 Wn.App. 779, 307 P.3d 771 (2013)	11
<i>State v. O'Connor</i> , 155 Wn.App. 282, 229 P.3d 880 (2010)	13
<i>State v. Oster</i> , 147 Wn.2d 141, 52 P.3d 26 (2002).....	4
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 167 Wn.2d 672, 223 P.3d 493 (2009).....	5
<i>State v. Quinones</i> , 42 Kan. App. 2d 48, 208 P.3d 335, 341 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013)	13
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 166 Wn.App. 50, 269 P.3d 370, reversed by <i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	13
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 148 Wn.2d 803, 64 P.3d 640 (2003).....	5
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 144 Wn.2d 197, 26 P.3d 890 (2001).....	17
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 131 Wn.App. 1, 86 P.3d 1221 (2004).....	8

<i>State v. Woolverton</i> , 284 Kan. 59, 159 P.3d 985 (2007)	10
<i>State. v. Kepiro</i> , 61 Wn.App. 116, 121, 810 P.2d 19 (1991).....	8
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140, 99 S. Ct. 2213, 60 L. Ed. 2d 777 (1979)	15
<i>United States v. Curtin</i> , 489 F.3d 935 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343, 123 S.Ct. 1536, 155 L.Ed.2d 535 (2003)	17
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 993 N.E.2d 262, <i>transfer denied</i> 999 N.E.2d 416 (2013)	10
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705, 89 S.Ct. 1399, 22 L.Ed.2d 664 (1969)	17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S.Ct. 1428, 51 L.Ed.2d 752 (1977)	16

Statutes

RCW 28A.635.100	7
RCW 9A.04.110	3
RCW 9A.72.110	passim

Other Authorities

“6 New Facts About Facebook”, <i>Pew Research Center</i> , Originally posted February 3, 2014	11
“How Many of Your Friends See Your Facebook Posts? The Debate’s Over, It’s 35%”, <i>Business Insider</i> , (2013)	11
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2015).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Am. I.....	4, 15
U.S. Const. Am. XIV	4
Wash. Const. art. 1, sec. 5.....	4, 15
Wash. Const. art. I, sec. 22	4
